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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pål Richard Romundstad  
Professor  
Department of Public health  
Norwegian University of Science and Technology  
Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Apr-2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS In the discussion section the authors state that the findings partly 
support the primiparity hypothesis.  
I do not see that the results support the primipaternity hypothesis. 
The authors do find a slightly increased risk in second pregnancy 
among women without prior disorder who changed partners, but this 
may merely reflect a change to a partner that contributes with fetal 
genes that predispose for preeclampsia. Since both maternal and 
paternal genes contributes to the risk of preeclampsia a change of 
partner after an unaffected pregnancy could result in a change to a 
father with unfavorable preeclampsia risk genes-the probability for 
this would tend to be higher than among mothers that does not 
change partner as the fathers in the first unaffected pregnancy in 
general are less likely to have provided such genes. 

 

REVIEWER Rolv Skjaerven, professor  
Deparment of Public Health  
University of Bergen  
Norway  
 
No competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-May-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a nice paper utilizing sibling data to study „abnormal 
placentation‟ related to change of parter. Focus is occurrence and 
recurrence of preeclampsia, and of SGA (small for gestational age, 
10th percentile).  
I have a few comments and some suggestions for changes.  
For the main results, Table 3 and 4, I would like to see presentation 
of unadjusted OR. Also, I would like to see an adjusted OR, adjusted 
only for the main confounder, pregnancy interval. Personally, I don‟t 
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like adjustments of more than 10 simultaneous factors, without any 
evaluation of importance for each factor. Further, adjustments for 
BMI and height simultaneously seems a little too much, also 
pregnancy interval and „years of involuntary childlessness‟ are 
probably also tightly linked to each others.  
Finally, „essential hypertension or pre-gestational diabetes in first 
OR second pregnancy‟: Are these 4 conditions treated as ONE 
factor, or have all 4 been included in the model. Diabetes is the 
strongest predictor (of the list in Table 1), and hypertension the next 
strongest – and that is only for 2nd pregnancy. I suggest to exclude 
women with these conditions in 1st and/or 2nd pregnancy. At least, 
results with exclusions should be studied and commented in 
results/discussion.  
In the literature, the primipaternity hypothesis has been suggested 
on the basis of unadjusted risks for preeclampsia, following 2nd 
pregnancies with different and same partner. Table 3 (no 
preeclampsia in 1st) show that there is an effect in unadjusted 
results (significant?), but no effect in the fully adjusted analyses. To 
me this suggests NO primipaternity effect.  
For women with previous preeclampsia, the observed reduction 
(significant only for preterm-preterm) might be due to genetical 
effects: the cause may be due to the 1st partner (or residual 
smoking effect since women with new partners smoke more than 
other women). In the 2005 BMJ article (ref. 7), it is indicated that the 
paternal contribution to preeclampsia is stronger for preterm 
(severe) than term (mild) preeclampsia.  
Comments on „partly support the primipaternity hypothesis‟ (pg 14) 
seems to be wrong. For term preeclampsia OR=0.97, and for 
preterm preeclampsia 1.18 (both clearly non-significant). The 
primipaternity hypothesis has been focused primarily for 
preeclampsia. The effect seen for SGA may have alternative 
explanations (dose of smoking and other socioec. factors).  
The interaction effects: Are they evaluated in a model without the 
many confounders, or in a marginal model with only main effects of 
new partner (yes/no) and history of preeclampsia (preecl. in 1st 
pregn.). Likewise for SGA in 1st.  
For Table 4, I wonder why the authors have used 10% and not the 
usual „Swedish‟ 2.5% criteria for SGA? Are the two effects stronger 
in either direction when applying 2.5%?  
Relative risk models should have been used in Table 4 due to the 
frequent events (>20%). The significance would not change 
dramatically, but the point estimate (24% reduction) would be 
changes.  
To what extent are the results for Table 3 and 4 related. Have for 
instance preeclampsia been excluded for 1st pregnancies (or even 
from both) when analyzing results for SGA?  
There are some problems with the footnotes of Table 1 and 2. Why 
424912 (Table 1) and 420620 (Table 2)? Also, SGA are among 
livebirths, but the reduction from 415200 and 30780 to 394864 and 
25756, resp. can not be only due to stillbirths, since that would give 
you 4.9% and 16.3% stillbirths! I guess that part of the difference is 
due to unknown gestational age. But that again would suggest more 
unknown gest. age when new partner than same partner.  
Inclusion of stillbirths is unclear in material and method, also the 
indirect info in footnotes. I read from this that stillbirths are included 
for preeclampsia results, but not SGA results. Please inform more 
clearly, and discuss consequences for results. I would also suggest 
that stillbirths (if available) are presented in Table 1 and 2. Also 
period of 1st birth could be listed in these tables, for instance three 
categories 1990-94, 1995-99, 2000-06 . If stillbirths are included, 
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specify lower gestational limit.  
Mean or median pregnancy interval should be given following same 
and different partner. I would also suggest one more category, i.e. 
7.0-9.9, 10+ since as much as 30% are in the last category for 
women with new partner (according to Table 2).  
Minor: Yes and No are switched in Table 2 for hypertension and 
diabetes, also rates for diabetes.  
Minor: Table 1 should (in title?) say that it deals with outcome of 2nd 
pregnancy.  
Minor: Decimal places: In Table 1 (rates for SGA) – one too many. In 
Table 3 (rates for term and preterm, 0.9% and 0.2%) – one too few. 
Principle: at least two significant digits, usually two are enough.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Pål Richard Romundstad  

Professor  

Department of Public health  

Norwegian University of Science and Technology  

Norway  

 

In the discussion section the authors state that the findings partly support the primiparity hypothesis.  

I do not see that the results support the primipaternity hypothesis. The authors do find a slightly 

increased risk in second pregnancy among women without prior disorder who changed partners, but 

this may merely reflect a change to a partner that contributes with fetal genes that predispose for 

preeclampsia. Since both maternal and paternal genes contributes to the risk of preeclampsia a 

change of partner after an unaffected pregnancy could result in a change to a father with unfavorable 

preeclampsia risk genes-the probability for this would tend to be higher than among mothers that 

does not change partner as the fathers in the first unaffected pregnancy in general are less likely to 

have provided such genes.  

ANSWER: We agree and have deleted this statement from the manuscript (page 14; second 

paragraph).  

 

Reviewer: Rolv Skjaerven, professor  

Deparment of Public Health  

University of Bergen  

Norway  

 

No competing interests  

 

This is a nice paper utilizing sibling data to study „abnormal placentation‟ related to change of parter. 

Focus is occurrence and recurrence of preeclampsia, and of SGA (small for gestational age, 10th 

percentile).  

I have a few comments and some suggestions for changes.  

For the main results, Table 3 and 4, I would like to see presentation of unadjusted OR. Also, I would 

like to see an adjusted OR, adjusted only for the main confounder, pregnancy interval. Personally, I 

don‟t like adjustments of more than 10 simultaneous factors, without any evaluation of importance for 

each factor. Further, adjustments for BMI and height simultaneously seems a little too much, also 

pregnancy interval and „years of involuntary childlessness‟ are probably also tightly linked to each 

others.  

ANSWER: We have added crude OR and adjusted OR for only pregnancy interval to Table 3 & 4. 

Height is an independent risk factor for SGA in the fully adjusted model. Years of involuntary 

childlessness is an independent risk factor for preeclampsia and SGA in the fully adjusted models.  
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Finally, „essential hypertension or pre-gestational diabetes in first OR second pregnancy‟: Are these 4 

conditions treated as ONE factor, or have all 4 been included in the model. Diabetes is the strongest 

predictor (of the list in Table 1), and hypertension the next strongest – and that is only for 2nd 

pregnancy. I suggest to exclude women with these conditions in 1st and/or 2nd pregnancy. At least, 

results with exclusions should be studied and commented in results/discussion.  

ANSWER: We have deleted women with diabetes and/or chronic hypertension in first and/or second 

pregnancy from our study population. Therefore all numbers and risks in the manuscript are revised.  

 

In the literature, the primipaternity hypothesis has been suggested on the basis of unadjusted risks for 

preeclampsia, following 2nd pregnancies with different and same partner. Table 3 (no preeclampsia in 

1st) show that there is an effect in unadjusted results (significant?), but no effect in the fully adjusted 

analyses. To me this suggests NO primipaternity effect.  

For women with previous preeclampsia, the observed reduction (significant only for preterm-preterm) 

might be due to genetical effects: the cause may be due to the 1st partner (or residual smoking effect 

since women with new partners smoke more than other women). In the 2005 BMJ article (ref. 7), it is 

indicated that the paternal contribution to preeclampsia is stronger for preterm (severe) than term 

(mild) preeclampsia.  

Comments on „partly support the primipaternity hypothesis‟ (pg 14) seems to be wrong. For term 

preeclampsia OR=0.97, and for preterm preeclampsia 1.18 (both clearly non-significant). The 

primipaternity hypothesis has been focused primarily for preeclampsia. The effect seen for SGA may 

have alternative explanations (dose of smoking and other socioec. factors).  

ANSWER: We agree and have deleted the statement on the primipaternity hypothesis from the 

manuscript (page 14; second paragraph).  

 

The interaction effects: Are they evaluated in a model without the many confounders, or in a marginal 

model with only main effects of new partner (yes/no) and history of preeclampsia (preecl. in 1st 

pregn.). Likewise for SGA in 1st.  

ANSWER: The interaction effects have been evaluated in the fully adjusted models.  

 

For Table 4, I wonder why the authors have used 10% and not the usual „Swedish‟ 2.5% criteria for 

SGA? Are the two effects stronger in either direction when applying 2.5%?  

ANSWER: We estimated SGA as 10% instead of the “usual Swedish” 2.5% because the 10% criteria 

is a more international approach to SGA. If we use the 2.5% criteria we get about the same estimates, 

but a broader CI.  

When using the < -2 SD definition the results are:  

Adjusted OR for giving birth to a SGA infant if you do not have a history of a SGA infant and change 

partner: 1.16 (1.00-1.33).  

Adjusted OR for giving birth to a SGA infant if you do have a history of a SGA infant and change 

partner: 0.74 (0.54-1.01).  

 

Relative risk models should have been used in Table 4 due to the frequent events (>20%). The 

significance would not change dramatically, but the point estimate (24% reduction) would be changes.  

ANSWER: For consistence in methods and result presentation, we would like to use Ors throughout 

the manuscript.  

 

To what extent are the results for Table 3 and 4 related. Have for instance preeclampsia been 

excluded for 1st pregnancies (or even from both) when analyzing results for SGA?  

ANSWER: Yes, women with preeclampsia in first and/or second pregnancy are excluded when 

analyzing SGA.  

 

There are some problems with the footnotes of Table 1 and 2. Why 424912 (Table 1) and 420620 
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(Table 2)? Also, SGA are among livebirths, but the reduction from 415200 and 30780 to 394864 and 

25756, resp. can not be only due to stillbirths, since that would give you 4.9% and 16.3% stillbirths! I 

guess that part of the difference is due to unknown gestational age. But that again would suggest 

more unknown gest. age when new partner than same partner.  

ANSWER: In Table 2 pregnancies without data on partner change are excluded.  

When we calculated SGA we first excluded stillbirths (n=2720), thereafter preeclamptic pregnancies 

(n=18,995) and finally pregnancies without data on birth weight (n=4655). There was no missing data 

on gestational length at birth. Due to these exclusions the population decreased from 446,459 to 

420,089 when we calculated SGA births (numbers in Table 1).  

We have added more information on these restrictions in Tables one and two and tried to make this 

clearer in the manuscript.  

 

Inclusion of stillbirths is unclear in material and method, also the indirect info in footnotes. I read from 

this that stillbirths are included for preeclampsia results, but not SGA results. Please inform more 

clearly, and discuss consequences for results. I would also suggest that stillbirths (if available) are 

presented in Table 1 and 2. Also period of 1st birth could be listed in these tables, for instance three 

categories 1990-94, 1995-99, 2000-06. If stillbirths are included, specify lower gestational limit.  

ANSWER: There is a poor reporting to the Multi-generation Register of fathers to stillborn infants. In 

pregnancy one, 1124 of 1698 stillborn infants had missing data on father and the corresponding 

numbers in pregnancy two were 563 of 1030. Therefore we have not been able to evaluate risks of 

stillbirth after partner change and we do not think these insufficient numbers add to the tables.  

In our study we chose not to exclude stillbirths from the preeclampsia analyses, since stillbirth can be 

a degree of severity of the preeclampsia disease. We chose to exclude the stillbirths in the data set 

when we calculated risks of SGA since gestational length at birth can differ from gestational length at 

death and therefore overestimate risks of SGA.  

We have added period of first birth to the tables.  

 

Mean or median pregnancy interval should be given following same and different partner. I would also 

suggest one more category, i.e. 7.0-9.9, 10+ since as much as 30% are in the last category for 

women with new partner (according to Table 2).  

ANSWER: We have re-categorized pregnancy interval according to your suggestion.  

 

Minor: Yes and No are switched in Table 2 for hypertension and diabetes, also rates for diabetes.  

ANSWER: Women with hypertension and/or diabetes are now excluded from the population and 

therefore these variables are not presented in Table 2.  

 

Minor: Table 1 should (in title?) say that it deals with outcome of 2nd pregnancy.  

ANSWER: This is part of the title for Table 1.  

 

Minor: Decimal places: In Table 1 (rates for SGA) – one too many. In Table 3 (rates for term and 

preterm, 0.9% and 0.2%) – one too few. Principle: at least two significant digits, usually two are 

enough.  

ANSWER: We have changed the number of digits according to your suggestion. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rolv Skjaerven  
professor  
 
Department of Public Health  
University of Bergen  
Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2012 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001178 on 30 A

ugust 2012. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


GENERAL COMMENTS This paper had good qualities and an adequate message in the first 
round. After revisions it is even better. The rich set of factors that 
modify the risk relations are very valuable (Table 2). I have only a 
few comments, and some suggestions.  
 
Stillbirth: It is still not clear to me how and why the stillbirths are 
treated. From your author‟s comments, I see that stillbirths are not 
optimally reported to the Multi-generation Register. On page 7 the 
statement is „… analyzing risks of SGA infants we only included live 
births‟. But then, stillbirths are included in the analyses of 
preeclampsia? The quality-issue influence preeclampsia as well? I 
have tested out different strategies (including/excluding stillbirths 
with varying level of gestational age) using our own data, and these 
selections don‟t seem to matter much. Still, criteria for stillbirths and 
the limitations in relation to the linkage, should be described briefly 
in the material and methods. For instance in Cnattingius et al. 
(AmJObGyn 1987) the criteria for stillbirths is gestational age 28 
weeks or more, have that changed?  
I don‟t see why you have taken out the number of births from Table 
2. Include! I guess that all 10 factors show significant links with 
same/different – mention in text, footnote to table, or even as a 
separate column.  
 
Page 13-14: „We could not confirm…‟ In fact you do confirm with the 
new analysis adjusting only for interval. The issue is smoking, that 
hide the clinical symptoms of preeclampsia. In your material the 
women with new partners smoke a lot – thus when further adjusting 
for smoking, in addition to interval, there is no significant effect of 
„new partner‟. We (NEJM, 2002) suggest that more frequent 
smoking among women with new partner explain the reduction in 
overall risk. The key conclusion, in our results and in your results, is 
that a new partner does not increase the risk for preeclampsia when 
adjusted for relevant confounders. I would suggest that the last issue 
is directly highlighted. In the previous version you did say that the 
results „partly support the primipaternity hypothesis‟.  
 
For instance, in the summary statements (first paragraph, 
discussion) you don‟t mention the results for preeclampsia in much 
detail. I suggest that this summary is enlarged with statements 
concerning the primipaternity hypothesis (the paper may end up as a 
key reference!). The very small group of women with two preterm-
preeclampsia and new partners (only 6 cases) is certainly not the 
key message to take home. I would suggest that you in summary 
state the reverse of your conclusion in the previous version: these 
results do not support the primipaternity hypothesis. And the support 
for this is Table 3: it has 4 significant results: 1.36 and 2.27 (both 
„crude‟, no preeclampsia in 1st), 0.86 (adjusted for interval, no 
preeclampsia in 1st), and 0.24 „preterm-preterm preeclampsia‟, fully 
adjusted. Also, in the summary statements in the discussion, you 
could mention the strong effects between same and different partner 
groups seen especially for smoking and interval, but also BMI, 
education, childlessness, and young age (even stronger for age at 
1st birth!).  
 
Also, you might find it valuable to loosen up the quality-issue of 
preeclampsia and the possibility to adjust for BMI, and through this 
gain statistical power (= larger material). Even though your material 
is large, in your analysis of preterm-preeclampsia in first and second 
pregnancies combined with stratifying on partner you end up with a 
scarce material (new partner is relatively rare).  
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Linked to this, Table 4 could be extended showing the results as of 
Table 3, but without differentiating term and preterm preeclampsia. It 
is hard, actually impossible, to PROOVE the null-hypothesis, but you 
stand stronger the larger the material you have.  
  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

1. Stillbirth: It is still not clear to me how and why the stillbirths are treated. From your author‟s 

comments, I see that stillbirths are not optimally reported to the Multi-generation Register. On page 7 

the statement is „… analyzing risks of SGA infants we only included live births‟. But then, stillbirths are 

included in the analyses of preeclampsia? The quality-issue influence preeclampsia as well? I have 

tested out different strategies (including/excluding stillbirths with varying level of gestational age) 

using our own data, and these selections don‟t seem to matter much. Still, criteria for stillbirths and 

the limitations in relation to the linkage, should be described briefly in the material and methods. For 

instance in Cnattingius et al. (AmJObGyn 1987) the criteria for stillbirths is gestational age 28 weeks 

or more, have that changed?  

We acknowledge that our information on stillbirths is limited, as only stillbirths >28 weeks are 

registered, and information about paternity is available in less than 50%. Still, stillbirths are also 

related to defect placentation and preeclampsia complicated with stillbirths are often very severe (and 

very likely to be related to defect placentation). Thus, we prefer to include these stillbirths in analyses 

of preeclampsia (but not in analyses of SGA, which by definition should be studied in live births).  

We have added text on criteria and limitations of stillbirths in the material and methods section (pages 

5, end of 2nd paragraph, and page 7, 1st paragraph).  

 

2. I don‟t see why you have taken out the number of births from Table 2. Include! I guess that all 10 

factors show significant links with same/different – mention in text, footnote to table, or even as a 

separate column.  

In Table 2, we have now added the numbers. We have also added a foot-note on p-values (all 

p<0.0001).  

 

3. Page 13-14: „We could not confirm…‟ In fact you do confirm with the new analysis adjusting only for 

interval. The issue is smoking, that hide the clinical symptoms of preeclampsia. In your material the 

women with new partners smoke a lot – thus when further adjusting for smoking, in addition to 

interval, there is no significant effect of „new partner‟. We (NEJM, 2002) suggest that more frequent 

smoking among women with new partner explain the reduction in overall risk. The key conclusion, in 

our results and in your results, is that a new partner does not increase the risk for preeclampsia when 

adjusted for relevant confounders. I would suggest that the last issue is directly highlighted. In the 

previous version you did say that the results „partly support the primipaternity hypothesis‟.  

 

The effect of partner change on preeclampsia risk is a hot topic, and we couldn‟t resist contributing to 

this debate. Although related to our focus (effect of partner change on placental dysfunction 

disorders), we consider this a side finding which should not have too much space in our manuscript.  

Among women with no preeclampsia in 1st pregnancy, we have now analyzed the issue of risk of 

preeclampsia in 2nd pregnancy after partner change in more detail.  

a. Adjusting for interpregnancy interval,, maternal age and year of birth (as reference 17): OR 0.85; 

95% CI 0.76-0.96).  

b. Adjusting for year between pregnancies, maternal age and year of birth and smoking: OR 0.93 

(0.82-1.05).  

c. Adjusting for year between pregnancies, maternal age and year of birth and BMI: OR 0.95 (0.83-
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1.08).  

d. Adjusting for year between pregnancies, maternal age and year of birth and all potential 

confounders: OR 0.97 (0.85-1.11).  

Although we agree with the reviewer‟s reasoning (that going from a protective effect of partner change 

to a null effect should be an effect of differences in smoking (women with partner change smoke more 

as evident from Table 2 and smoking reduces the risk of diagnosed preeclampsia), our results 

suggest that the picture may be more complex.  

In result section (page 10, 1st paragraph), we now present all ORs given above. We have also 

revised the text in discussion (page 13, 1st paragraph).  

 

4. For instance, in the summary statements (first paragraph, discussion) you don‟t mention the results 

for preeclampsia in much detail. I suggest that this summary is enlarged with statements concerning 

the primipaternity hypothesis (the paper may end up as a key reference!). The very small group of 

women with two preterm-preeclampsia and new partners (only 6 cases) is certainly not the key 

message to take home. I would suggest that you in summary state the reverse of your conclusion in 

the previous version: these results do not support the primipaternity hypothesis. And the support for 

this is Table 3: it has 4 significant results: 1.36 and 2.27 (both „crude‟, no preeclampsia in 1st), 0.86 

(adjusted for interval, no preeclampsia in 1st), and 0.24 „preterm-preterm preeclampsia‟, fully 

adjusted. Also, in the summary statements in the discussion, you could mention the strong effects 

between same and different partner groups seen especially for smoking and interval, but also BMI, 

education, childlessness, and young age (even stronger for age at 1st birth!).  

The focus of the paper is the paternal role in defect placentation, which can be expressed as 

(preterm) preeclampsia, SGA, placental abruption and stillbirth. Because of lack of power, we could 

not study placental abruption or stillbirth (in the latter case we also had a problem with information on 

paternity). We think the summary statement well reflects the content of this investigation.  

 

5. Also, you might find it valuable to loosen up the quality-issue of preeclampsia and the possibility to 

adjust for BMI, and through this gain statistical power (= larger material). Even though your material is 

large, in your analysis of preterm-preeclampsia in first and second pregnancies combined with 

stratifying on partner you end up with a scarce material (new partner is relatively rare).  

As the focus is defect placentation, it is essential to stratify preeclampsia by severity. Based on our 

previous experience, the most efficient way to do this is to investigate risk of preterm and term 

preeclampsia. We prefer to adjust for BMI, which is associated with risks of both preeclampsia and 

small for gestational age .  

 

6. Linked to this, Table 4 could be extended showing the results as of Table 3, but without 

differentiating term and preterm preeclampsia. It is hard, actually impossible, to PROOVE the null-

hypothesis, but you stand stronger the larger the material you have.  

We do not understand this comment. Table 4 deals with risks of SGA – as stated in the title 

preeclamptic pregnancies are excluded in the analyses. 
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